

No. 22-1238

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN Q. HAMMONS FALL 2006, LLC, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Nicholas J. Zluticky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Zachary H. Hemenway  
STINSON LLP  
1201 Walnut Street, Suite 2900  
Kansas City, MO 64106  
(816) 691-2647  
Nicholas.zluticky@stinson.com  
Zachary.hemenway@stinson.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	12
A. Prospective-Only Relief Would Deprive Respondents of Constitutional Due Process ....	13
B. The Legal and Practical Flaws in the Government’s Alternative Remedy are Numerous and Each is Fatal to its Arguments .....	20
1. The purported “congressional intent” outlined in the Petition fails to support this remedy.....	21
2. The underlying statutory scheme and respondents’ monetary injury render the government’s <i>Morales-Santana</i> analogy unavailing .....	24
3. The government’s proposal is both unrealistic and unconstitutional.....	26

C. The Tenth Circuit Correctly Concluded that a Refund is the Only Way to “Ameliorate the Harm” Caused by the Unconstitutional Statute.....	29
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	30
A. The Petition does not present a Question of Substantial Legal and Practical Importance...	30
B. No Circuit Conflict Exists nor Looms.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Pol. Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	15, 25, 35
<i>Buffets, LLC, In re</i> 979 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>abrogated by Siegel</i> <i>v. Fitzgerald</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1770 (2022) .....	14
<i>Clinton Nurseries, Inc., In re</i> , 998 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	10
<i>Iowa-Des Moines Nat'l Bank v. Bennett</i> , 284 U.S. 239 (1931) .....	16, 17, 20
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	28
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages &amp;</i> <i>Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990) .....	17, 18, 19, 20, 27, 28, 36
<i>Mont. Nat'l Bank v. Yellowstone Cty.</i> , 276 U.S. 499 (1928) .....	15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Newsweek, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 522 U.S. 442 (1998) .....	34
<i>N. Pipeline Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	9

<i>Pitta v. Vara (In re VG Liquidation, Inc.),</i> No. 18-11120, 2023 WL 3560414 (Bankr. D. Del. May 18, 2023).....	36
<i>Reich v. Collins,</i> 513 U.S. 106 (1994).....	34
<i>Ring v. Arizona,</i> 536 U.S. 84 (2002).....	34
<i>St. Angelo v. Victoria Farms, Inc.,</i> 38 F.3d 1525 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>amended</i> , 46 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 1995).....	7, 8, 25
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky,</i> 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	21
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	21
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)..	15, 16, 21, 22, 24, 25, 34 ,35
<i>Siegel v. Fitzgerald,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1770 (2022) .....	4, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 20, 22-24, 26-33, 35, 36
<i>Siegel v. U.S. Tr. Program (In re Circuit City</i> <i>Stores, Inc.),</i> No. 19-03091, 2022 WL 17722849 (Bankr. E.D.Va. Dec. 15, 2022) .....	21, 35, 36
<i>Stern v. Marshall,</i> 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	9

*U.S. Tr. Region 21 v. Bast Amron LLP (In re  
Mosaic Mgmt. Grp., Inc.),  
22 F.4th 1291 (11th Cir. 2022), vacated and  
remanded, 142 S. Ct. 2862 (2022)* ..... 32, 33

*U.S. Tr. Region 21 v. Bast Amron LLP (In re  
Mosaic Mgmt. Grp., Inc.),  
71 F.4th 1341 (11th Cir. 2023)* ..... 33, 34, 35, 36

*Welsh v. United States,*  
398 U.S. 333 (1970) ..... 25

### **Constitution**

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8 ..... 5, 6

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 4 ..... 1

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 2

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 2 ..... 2

### **Statutes and Laws**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1930 ..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6)  
..... 2-5, 7-11, 20, 22-26, 28, 32, 33

28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(7) ..... 3, 5, 8, 21, 22, 29

Bankruptcy Administration Improvement Act of 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-325, 134 Stat. 5086-5087.....	3
Bankruptcy Judgeship Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-72, Div. B, 131 Stat. 1232 (2017).....	5, 9
Bankruptcy Judges, United States Trustees, and Family Farmer Bankruptcy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-554, 100 Stat 3088 (Oct. 27, 1986).....	6, 7
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-518, 114 Stat. 2412 (2000) .....	7, 8
Judicial Improvements Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-650, 104 Stat. 5089 (1990) .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Judicial Conf. of the U.S., <i>Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Conference of the United States</i> (Sept. 13, 2018), <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/2018-09_proceedings.pdf">https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/2018-09_proceedings.pdf</a> .....	5
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Harrington v. Clinton Nurseries, Inc., et al.</i> (No. 23-47) (filed July 14, 2023) .....	29, 33, 36
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Off. of the U.S. Tr. v. John Q. Hammons Fall 2006, LLC et al.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2810 (2022) (No. 21-1078).....	11, 12
